APPENDIX A
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH
ITEM 1 OF THE REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - ENVIRONMENT
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APPENDIX

APPEAL BY:-

Dr P Evans
Miss Hayley Davies

B.C.B.C. Ref:-
T/251

LOCATION PLAN

Bridend County Borough Council
Tree Preservation (No. 2) Order 2005
Taylor Road, Bridgend

Land at Litchard Mission Church,
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/
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Scale 1:1,250
Date issued: 25/01/2006

Rhodri-Gwynn Jones

BSc. CEng..MICE

Executive Director -
Environment,

Bridgend County Borough
Coungil, Civic Offices,
Angel Street,

Bridgend CF31 4WB.
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 LAND AT LITCHARD MISSION CHURCH,
| TAYLOR ROAD,BRIDGEND

ORDNANCE SURVEY GRID REFERENCE FOR G1 ORDNANCE SURVEY LICENCE |SCALE OF PLANS
290756mE - 181434mN No: 100023405 1:1,250
Reproduced from/based upon the Ordnance Survey

Digital Mapping with the permission of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office ¢c. Crown Copyright.
"Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings”

Date issued... 22 June, 2005

fe Rhodri-Gwynn Jones
o B |2 BSc., C.Eng., M..C.E.
& N8 1 3% « "
7 55 Director of Environmental
2§ & Planning Services




BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EMERGENCY TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (No.2) 2005
LAND AT LITCHARD MiSSION CHURCH, BRIDGEND

1ST SCHEDULE

TREE SPECIFIED INDIVIDUALLY (ENCIRCLED IN BLACK ON MAP)

REF No DESCRIPTION LOCATION
T1 ‘ SCOTS PINE LITCHARD MISSION
CHURCH

TREES SPECIFIED BY REFERENCE TO AN AREA (within a dofted black line on map)

(None)

GROUP OF TREE (within a broken biack line on the map)

WOODLANDS (within a continuous black line on the map)

(None)

Ref: T/251
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Tree Preservation (No. 2) Order 2005
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Miss Hayley Davies

1 Hubert Drive

f\M Litchard
Bridgend

CF31 1PW

14™ January 2006
F.A.O. -Mr C J Williams
Environmental and Planning Services Directorate
Bridgend County Borough Council
Civic Offices
Angel Street
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Dear Mr Williams

I refer to your letter requesting a response regarding the ‘Tree Preservation Order’.

I am unable to attend any meeting with yourselves due to work commitments, but would
like to say that I still object for the reasons previously stated. I will however accept any
decision made by yourselves concerning this issue.

Your kind attention would be appreciated

Yours sincerely

Hayley Davies




Dr Peter Evans
2 Carn Wen
Broadlands
Bridgend

CF31 SBW

» ¢ o e 00030

Litchard Mission Church

5 October, 2005 (Delivered by hand 6" October 2005)

Mr P. A. Jolley

Head of legal Services
Legal Services department g
Bridgend County Borough Council ‘%‘
Civic Offices }
Angel Street
Bridgend
CF31 4WB
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Dear Mr Jolley:

RE. Tree Preservation order No. 2 2005 Litcha;:g Missish Church, Bridgend

1 am writing in response to the application for a tree preservation order applying to the tree on our
land on Taylor Road

The application for a preservai‘on order was made after we, as a church, made a decision to fell or

replace the tree for safety reasons. I must therefore, on behalf of the church, object to the preservation
order and ask that it be withdrawn.

The car park at Litchard Mission church is very busy, being used: on a Sunday when attendance is
over 200 for the 2 services; on a Tuesday morning when mums bring toddlers from throughout the
community to a popular and busy Mums and Toddlers group and 40+ people come to a prayer
meeting in the evening; on a Wednesday when in excess of 50 retired people meet for a coffee
morning, and up to 60 children age 5 to 11 come to the children’s meetings, and play in it; on a
Thursday when 30 comprehensive age children met and play football on it; and on a Saturday once a
month when a group for visually handicapped people hold a service in the church.

The tree is large and overhangs both the car park for the church, and the footpath and highway of
Taylor Road. It sheds branches and needles aif year round, and during the summer months sheds large
amounts of cones. These are a serious hazard for the elderly or the very young when accessing the car
park, and for the children’s groups when playing games on the car park. The car park is also accessed
by youth not attached to the church when the building is secured, and complaints have been made to
us about youth over whom we have no control, throwing cones at passing cars. This danger from the
cones also exists over the pavement and highway. A car on Taylor Road has also been damaged by
youth throwing stones at a footbali stuck in the branches,

The tree is also used by youth who hang around at night and occupy the telephone box
For all of these reasons we would like to be free to fell the tree to protect those using the car park, and
passers by and we would urge you to consider the impact that this order will have.

We only want to fell the tree in the interests of safety, and so respectﬁ.llly we must ask that should the
order be upheld, the council take full responsibility for any accidents or injuries caused by the tree
and its needles and cones, as we will not be able to prevent them.
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October 5, 2003
Page 2
Thank you for taking our concerns and objections into consideration.

N, .
Youzg sincerely,
i -
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3 3
[ =
y 7

Dr Peter Evans
Church Secretary, Litchard Mission Church
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Miss Hayley Davies
1 Hubert Drive
Litchard

Bridgend

CF31 1PW

24™ September 2005
Legal Services Dept
Corporate Services
Bridgend County Borough Council
Civic Offices
Angel Street
Bridgend
CF314WB

Your Ref: SAH/LF/E40-99

Dear Sir

1 am writing in response to the notice of a possible Tree Preservation Order on land
within Litchard Mission Church grounds.

My response is that 1 object to such a preservation order being imposed as I fecl the free

is far too high, and lends itsclf to causing accidents from the falling cones. 1bclicve that
someone has already incurred an ankle injury in the past, but thankfully, did not putina

claun.

Also it docs scem to be leaning in the dircction of the boundary wall of my property, and
1 feel if any severe storms cansed it o fall, it wonld certainly couse damage to my
property.

1 avvait your response 1o my objcctions.

Yours faithfolly

Miss Hayley Davies

BRIDGEND COUNTY
BOROLGH COUNGIL

2 & SEP 2005

LEGAL SERVICES
| DEPARTMENT




